
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing 
Panel 
 
 

Date: Monday, 22 June 2020 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Dial: 033 3113 3058     Room number: 36955346 #     
PIN: 8489 # 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 

 
The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of 
Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2020 
 
Under the provisions of these regulations the location where a meeting is held can 
include reference to more than one place including electronic, digital or virtual 
locations such as internet locations, web addresses or conference call telephone 
numbers. This meeting is by way of a telephone conference. You can listen to the call 
as it takes place, the number of people able to listen to the live call is limited to 90. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee 
Hearing Panel 

Councillors - Grimshaw (Chair), Lynch and Lyons 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   New Premises Licence - Waffle Run, Unit 36, Longsight 
Business Park, Hamilton Road, Manchester, M13 0PD - 
determination 
The determination papers are enclosed. 
 

5 - 6 

5.   New Premises Licence - Hampton By Hilton Manchester 
North Quarter Hotel, 41 Rochdale Road, Manchester, M4 4HT 
- determination 
The determination papers are enclosed. 
 

7 - 10 

6.   New Premises Licence - Topkapi Palace Restaurant, 205 
Deansgate, Manchester, M3 3NW - determination 
The determination papers are enclosed. 
 

11 - 16 

7.   Review of a Premises Licence - European Mini Market, 762 
Stockport Road, Manchester, M12 4GD 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

17 - 62 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

The Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel fulfills the functions of the Licensing 
Authority in relation to the licensing of premises. 
 
A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such 
applications. 
 
Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to 
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is 
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.  
 
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies 
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 Ian Hinton-Smith 
 Tel: 0161 234 3043 
 Email: i.hintonsmith@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Thursday, 11 June 2020 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Lloyd 
Street Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005                           
 
 

Reference: 239306 

Name: Waffle Run 

Address: Unit 36, Longsight Business Park, Hamilton Road, 
Manchester, M13 0PD 

Ward: Longsight 

Application Type:  Premises Licence (new) 

Name of Applicant:  Waffle Run Ltd 

Date of application:   08 May 2020 

 
Agreement has been reached between the applicant and all parties that submitted 
relevant representations. 

 
The Sub-Committee is asked to grant the application subject to the modifications 
agreed between the parties without the need for a hearing. 
 
If the Sub-Committee is not minded to grant the application as above, it is requested 
to adjourn the matter for a full hearing to be held to determine the application. 
 

Proposed licensable activities and opening hours to be granted 

 
Provision of late night refreshment: 
Mon to Sun 11pm to 4am 
 
Opening hours: 
Mon to Sun 6pm to 4am 
 

 

Representations received  

Licensing & Out of Hours 
Compliance 

Concerns regarding the prevention of a public 
nuisance licensing objective and, in particular, 
noise from vehicles of customers collecting 
orders. 

 

Agreements between parties 

Licensing & Out of Hours Compliance: 

 
1) Collections may only take place between the opening times 18:00 – 20:00.  

Only deliveries will take place from 20:00 – Closing at 04:30 
 

2) Deliveries to the premises shall be conducted in a manner that will not cause a 

 

Page 5

Item 4



nuisance to the occupiers of any residential properties surrounding the delivery 

address and deliveries shall be made at a time which will not lead to any public 

nuisance. 

3) A log shall be kept at the premises to record any issues of anti-social 

behaviour. The log shall record the date and time, issue and the name of the 

member of staff. The log will be available on request by the police or an 

authorised officer of Manchester City Council.  

4) Signage requesting customers respect their neighbours by turning engines off 
and music down whilst waiting for collection. This should also be included on 
the email order confirmation. 

 

 
 

Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 

 Manchester City Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 - 2021 

 Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, April 2017  

 Original application form 

 Representations made against application and respective agreements 
 

 
 
 
 
 
  
 

Page 6

Item 4



 
 

 
 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005                           
 
 

Reference: 246409 

Name: Hampton by Hilton Manchester Northern Quarter 

Address: 41 Rochdale Road, Manchester, M4 4HT 

Ward: Piccadilly 

Application Type:  Premises Licence (new) 

Name of Applicant:  Create Developments (Manchester) Ltd 

Date of application:   06 May 2020 

 
Agreement has been reached between the applicant and all parties that submitted 
relevant representations. 

 
The Sub-Committee is asked to grant the application subject to the modifications 
agreed between the parties without the need for a hearing. 
 
If the Sub-Committee is not minded to grant the application as above, it is requested 
to adjourn the matter for a full hearing to be held to determine the application. 
 

Proposed licensable activities and opening hours to be granted 
 
Provision of regulated entertainment (plays, live music, recorded music, performances 
of dance and anything of a similar description to live music, recorded music or 
performances of dance): 
Mon to Sun 8am to 2am 
 
From the end of permitted hours on New Yea
[...]
of recent CCTV images or data with the minimum of delay when 
requested. 

 
5. An incident log and a refusals log will be maintained by the premises that shall, 

as a minimum, detail: incidents of note that occur in the premises; refused 
sales; disorder; and ejections. The logs shall be kept on the premises and be 
available for inspection at all times the premises is open, and management 
shall regularly check to ensure the logs are being used by all relevant staff.  

 
6. The premises licence holder will risk assess the need for door supervisors at 

the premises and/or deploy such supervisors at such time and in such numbers 
as deemed necessary by the risk assessment and/or at other times at the 
request of the police 

 
7. Where SIA registered door supervisors are used at the premises, a record 

must be kept of their SIA registration number and the dates and times when 
they are on duty. 

 
8. Risk assessments to be carried out and maintained for fire, health and safety Page 8

Item 5



and emergency evacuation; any maximum numbers advised by the Fire 
Service or other responsible authority prior to or upon completion of the works 
will be complied with. 

 
9. Notices will be placed around the premises requesting that patrons leave the 

premises in a quiet and orderly manner, so not to disturb local residents. 

 
 

Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 

 Manchester City Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 - 2021 

 Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, April 2017  

 Original application form 

 Representations made against application and respective agreements 
 

 
 
 
 
 
  
 

Page 9

Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005                           
 
 

Reference: 243452 

Name: Topkapi Palace Restaurant 

Address: 205 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 3NW 

Ward: Deansgate 

Application Type:  Premises Licence (new) 

Name of Applicant:  M
[...]
stomers throwing litter. 

 

 We shall not empty bottles, bins and rubbish between 11.00pm and 7.00am. 
 

 We shall advise customers of nearest car park, on request. 
 

 We shall ask customers, whom we see parking either illegally, to find suitable 
parking before being served by our staff. 

 

 We shall have a written policy setting out measures to protect children from 
harm at our premises. The policy shall consider all activities associated with 
our premises and when children should be allowed on or restricted from the 
premises. 

 

 We shall ensure that all staff will be trained on the policy. 
 

 We shall allow children to enter our premises unaccompanied between the 
hours of 11:00 to 21:00. 

 

 We shall only allow admittance of children if they are accompanied by an adult 
after 21:00. 

 

 We shall operate a Challenge 25 strategy for all individuals 
consuming/purchasing alcohol. Page 15

Item 6



 

 Staff shall check the outside area hourly and at close of business, removing 
any litter while the premises is operating as a takeaway. 

 
 

Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 

 Manchester City Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 - 2021 

 Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, April 2017  

 Original application form 

 Representations made against application and respective agreements 
 

 
 
 
 
 
  
 

Page 16

Item 6



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel – 22 June 2020 
 
Subject: European Mini Market, 762 Stockport Road, Manchester, M12 4GD 

(Review of Premises Licence, application reference 246305) 
 
Report of: Head of Planning, Building Control & Licensing   
 

 
Summary 
 
Review of the premises licence under s51 of the Licensing Act 2003 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Panel, having regard to the application and any relevant representations, take 
what steps are appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives
[...]
Howden 

Position: Technical Licensing Officer  
Telephone: 0161 234 4294 
E-mail: Premises.licensing@manchester.gov.uk  

 
Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 

 Manchester City Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 - 2021 

 Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, April 2018 

 Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 

 Any further documentary submissions by any party to the hearing 

Page 18

Item 7

mailto:f.swift@manchester.gov.uk
mailto:Premises.licensing@manchester.gov.uk


1. Introduction 
 
1.1 On 04 May 2020 an application was made by the Licensing and Out of Hours 

Enforcement Team under s51 of the Licensing Act 2003 for a review of the 
premises licence for European Mini Market, 762 Stockport Road, Manchester, 
M12 4GD in the Longsight ward of Manchester. A location map and 
photograph of the premises is attached at Appendix 1. 

 
1.2 A 28 day public consultation exercise has been undertaken in accordance with 

Licensing Act 2003 regulations; requiring the application to be advertised by 
the displaying of a blue notice at or on the premises and details of the 
application to be published on the Council’s website. 

 
1.3 The licensing authority must hold a hearing to consider an application to 

review a premises licence and any relevant representations. 
 
2. The Application 
 
2.1 A copy of the application is attached at Appendix 2. 
 
2.2 The applicant is the Licensing and Out of Hours Enforcement Team. The 

application was submitted by Devon Bennett, compliance officer from that 
team. 

 
2.3 The application for a review was submitted on the grounds that the licence 

holder has failed to uphold the licensing objective of the prevention of public 
nuisance. 

 
2.4 Further details of the grounds for the review are as follows:  

 Illicit tobacco being held for sale at the premises 

 Premises operating whilst the Designated Premises Supervisor is not in 
control of day-to-day running of th
[...]
ions 
or notice either before the hearing or, with the consent of all parties, at the 
hearing. 

 
6.3 Hearsay Evidence 
 
6.3.1 The Panel may accept hearsay evidence and it will be a matter for the Panel 

to attach what weight to it that they consider appropriate. Hearsay evidence is 
evidence of something that a witness neither saw nor heard, but has heard or 
read about. 

 
6.4 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 

Page 21

Item 7



6.4.1 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 is provided to 
licensing authorities in relation to the carrying out of their functions under the 
2003 Act. It also provides information to magistrates’ courts hearing appeals 
against licensing decisions and has been made widely available for the benefit 
of those who run licensed premises, their legal advisers and the general 
public. It is a key medium for promoting best practice, ensuring consistent 
application of licensing powers across England and Wales and for promoting 
fairness, equal treatment and proportionality. 

 
6.4.2 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a 

licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ guidance issued by the Secretary of 
State under section 182. The Guidance is therefore binding on all licensing 
authorities to that extent. However, the Guidance cannot anticipate every 
possible scenario or set of circumstances that may arise and, as long as 
licensing authorities have properly understood this Guidance, they may depart 
from it if they have good reason to do so and can provide full reasons. 

 
6.4.3 Departure from the Guidance could give rise to an appeal or judicial review, 

and the reasons given will then be a key consideration for the courts when 
considering the lawfulness and merits of any decision taken. 

 
6.5 Manchester Statement of Licensing Policy 
 
6.5.1 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a 

licensing authority must ‘have 
[...]
ephone number (if any) 
0161 234 1220      
E-mail address (optional)  
devon.bennett@manchester.gov.uk      

  
 
This application to review relates to the following licensing objective(s) 
 
 Please tick one or more boxes ✓ 
1) the prevention of crime and disorder ☐ 
2) public safety x 
3) the prevention of public nuisance x 
4) the protection of children from harm ☐ 
 

Page 29

Item 7Appendix 2,



 Please state the ground(s) for review (please read guidance note 2) 
The undermining of the prevention of public nuisance objectives arising from: 
 

- Illicit tobacco being held for sale at the premises 
- Premises operating whilst the Designated Premises Supervisor is not in control of 

day-to-day running of the business 
- Obstructive nature of being able to make contact with the licence holder 

 

Page 30

Item 7Appendix 2,



 

Please provide as much information as possible to support the application (please read 
guidance note 3) 
 
The Licensing Out of Hours Team wish to submit evidence that the premises is undermining 
multiple licence objectives. European Mini Mart is located at 762 Stockport Road, Manchester. 
The surrounding area is heavily residential, whilst also being located on a main arterial route 
between Stockport and Manchester City Centre. The premises is operating under new owners 
and the existing licence holder/ designated premises supervisor is no longer financially involved 
or shares a business interest in the premises. Trading Standards officers have also attended the 
premises on multiple occasions. The first was whilst the licence holder was responsible for the 
premises and found illicit tobacco. The second occasion the premises was under the control of 
the new operators during the consultation period for the licence to be transferred. Again illicit 
tobacco was found on the premises. Both Trading Standards and I have attempted to contact the 
licence holder on numerous occasions. Mr Ali Yelmaz Azadin is the licence holder and 
Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) and has made no attempt to respond to our 
communications, choosing to ignore us. We believe the licence holder to have complete disregard 
for the Licensing Act 2003, Manchester City Council, as the Licensing Authority, the management 
of the premises for which he holds a licence for, but most importantly the safety and welfare of 
residents of Manchester. 
 
On the 4th December 2019, Manchester City Council Trading Standards officers attended 
European Mini-Mart. During the visit illicit tobacco was found on the premises. At the time of 
arrival a male was behind the counter who stated the responsible person was currently at ASDA. 
Mr Ali Azadin (Licence holder and DPS) then attended the premises. Mr Azadin denied 
knowledge of the tobacco stating he had only owned the shop for three days and had not been 
through it yet, despite the shop being open to the public. The investigating Trading Standards 
officer wrote to Mr Azadin on a number of occasions, including invitations for Police And Criminal 
Evidence interviews. However, he failed to respond or attend, raising serious concerns as to how 
Mr Azadin was fulfilling his obligations as the DPS.  
 
The Licensing and Out of Hours Team (LOOH) have conducted an inspection at the premises, 
whilst this was in the control of Mr Azadin and found that the premises was in breach of multiple 
conditions on the licence. Further visits were scheduled to be conducted to check these breaches 
had been addressed. However, the visits were cancelled by Mr Azadin and LOOH officers met a 
male who identified himself as  who was working in the premises and believed to 
be the new proprietor. Officers attended on a later date to see if  had rectified the 
licence breaches, including holding a valid waste contract. On arrival it transpired that  

 real name was discovered as . Officers asked why he gave a false 
name to which the male flippantly shrugged his shoulders and gave no answer. When offi
[...]
 the business  
 
On 28th April 2020 a proactive visit was conducted by LOOH, Trading Standards of Manchester 
City Council and a Licensing Police Constable from Greater Manchester Police to meet with  

.  was not present during the visit, only  and .  
 explained that he and  would be running the business day to day and that  
 was involved due to a financial agreement. During the visit Trading Standards found a 

large quantity of illicit tobacco in non-standard packaging in a box by the till. More illicit tobacco 
was found, hidden, above one of the fridges. When  was questioned as to why the illicit 
tobacco was present he acknowledged he knew it was there but showed no remorse for the 
illegal activity being undertaken. 

Following the visit Greater Manchester Police submitted an objection to the transfer on the 
grounds that the proposed licence holder / designated premises supervisor was either aware of 
the illicit tobacco or he had not conducted his due diligence on the premises. On receipt of the 
objection the transfer application was withdrawn.  

It currently stands that Mr Ali Yelmaz Azadin was (and is) still the Licence Holder and Designed 
Premises Supervisor after two failed attempts to transfer and evidence involving illicit tobacco has 
been secured on two occasions. The Licensing and Out of Hours team have established that Mr 
Ali Yelmaz Azadin is no longer involved in the premises and that the premises was now being 
operated by  and .  LOOH are satisfied the premises were and are currently not 
operating otherwise in accordance with Section 136 of the Licensing Act 2003.  

On the 29th April 2020 I delivered letters again to the premises explaining that as the Licence 
Holder and Designated Premises Supervisor was no longer at the premises. Licensable activity 
continuing would constitute an offence under Section 136 of the Licensing Act 2003. This was 
explained to  as, yet again, he was incontrol of the premises.  

Even despite the two failed transfers for the Licence Holder and Designated Premises Supervisor 
it is clear, through the history of the operators and the visits where illicit tobacco was found, that 
the Licensing Objectives have been undermined and continue to be undermined at this premises. 
The fact that the licence holder absolutely refuses to engage with us despite our best attempts is 
extremely concerning and really underpins the lack of responsibility for anything that is occurring. 
On two separate occasions the Licence Holder has been invited in for an interview by Trading 
Standards and this has been ignored. Given the premises is operating without a proper and fit 
Licence Holder and Designated Premises Supervisor their complete refusal to engage with 
Manchester City Council and their obvious disdain for the Licensing Act 2003, laws and public 
safety relating to illicit tobacco we have no faith in those running the premises and their ability to 
uphold the licence objectives. Licensing Out of Hours request that the premises licence is 
revoked. 
 

Page 32

Item 7Appendix 2,



 
 
Please tick ✓ yes 
Have you made an application for review relating to the  premises before? ☐ 
 
 
If yes please state the date of that application 

 
 

Da
  

 
 

 

Page 33

Item 7Appendix 2,



 

If you have made representations before relating to the premises please state what they 
were and when you made them 
      

 
 
Please tick ✓ yes 
 

● I have sent copies of this form and enclosures to the responsible authorities 
and the premises licence holder or club holding the club premises certificate, 
as appropriate 

x 

● I understand that if I do not comply with the above requirements my 
application will be rejected 

x 

Page 34

Item 7Appendix 2,



 
 

 

 

IT IS AN OFFENCE, LIABLE ON CONVICTION TO A FINE UP TO LEVEL 5 ON THE 
STANDARD SCALE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 TO MAKE A 
FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION 
 
Part 3 – Signatures   (
[...]
cember 2019. On entering the shop, I met with a male who said he 
was looking after the shop whilst his friend was out. He gave his name as  but became 
obstructive and refused to give his address or any further details. The tobacco detection dog, accompanying  
 

Page 59

Item 7Appendix 8,



Reps RA 220305 

 
our visit, identified tobacco concealed, out of sight, underneath the counter. The tobacco was in non- 
standardised packaging, therefore does not comply with The Tobacco & Related Products Regulations 2015 
and the Standardised Packaging of Tobacco Regulations 2016. 

 
A total of 199 cigarettes were seized. A short while later, Mr Ali Azadin attended the shop and told me he 
was the owner. I explained why I had seized the tobacco and left all relevant documentation. He gave his 
home address details is . I informed I would write to him at a later 
date. 
 
During my visit Mr Azadin made it clear that he was the person responsible for the premises and within days 
of my visit an application to transfer the licence in to his name was received by Premises Licensing. 
 
Samples of the tobacco were sent to the relevant trade mark representatives and the Richmond tobacco 
was confirmed as being counterfeit. The other brand did not carry any health warnings. 
On 30th December a letter inviting the owner to attend an interview was sent to the shop premises. 
On 14th January, a further interview letter was sent, recorded delivery, to the owner at the shop premises, 
which was signed for by  
On 21st January, a letter inviting the owner to attend an interview was sent to the home address, recorded 
delivery which was signed for by . 
On 29th January 2020, an interview letter was hand delivered by an Officer to a male working in the shop 
called , who informed me he would pass it to the owner. 
At the time of the seizure, the Premises Licence holder and the Designated Premise Supervisor was Mr AIi 
Azadin. 
 
At the date of writing the representation, despite my best endeavours, Mr Azadin has made no attempt to 
return contact illustrating his lack of responsibility towards his obligations to promote and uphold the 
Licensing Objectives. 
 
A second visit to the premises was made on 28th April by Louise Carter from Manchester Trading Standards 
and colleagues from Greater Manchester Police and Licensing Out of Hours. During this visit the license was 
in a consultation period to be transferred to new owners. However, during the visit yet more illicit tobacco 
was found, hidden around the shop which was subsequently seized. A total of 5,944 cigarettes/tobacco 
suspected as being counterfeit and not compliant with The Tobacco & Related Products Regulations 2015 
and the Standardised Packaging of Tobacco Regulations 2016. Investigations are ongoing in relation to this 
seizure. 
This continuing illegal activity shows complete distain for the Licensing Objectives but most importantly the 
public safety of the residents of Manchester that frequent the premises. 
 
We would like to make our position clear in support of the application lodged by Licensing Out of Hours that 
the premises has its licence revoked. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Supporting Evidence: In addition to your own written / oral testimony to the Licensing Sub-
Committee, you may wish to provide evidence to support your representation. You will need to 
show how this evidence relates to the premises in question. Examples of supporting evidence 
include oral testimony, written testimony, noise records, video or photographic material, crime 
and disorder data, other statistical data, reports etc.) 
 

Page 60

Item 7Appendix 8,



Document is Restricted

Page 61

Item 7Appendix 9,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 New Premises Licence - Waffle Run, Unit 36, Longsight Business Park, Hamilton Road, Manchester, M13 0PD - determination
	5 New Premises Licence - Hampton By Hilton Manchester North Quarter Hotel, 41 Rochdale Road, Manchester, M4 4HT - determination
	6 New Premises Licence - Topkapi Palace Restaurant, 205 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 3NW - determination
	7 Review of a Premises Licence - European Mini Market, 762 Stockport Road, Manchester, M12 4GD
	Appendix 1 - Location plan and photo - PUBLISH
	Appendix 2 - Application - PUBLISH
	Appendix 2 - Application - DO NOT PUBLISH
	Appendix 3 - Premises licence - PUBLISH
	Appendix 3 - Premises licence - DO NOT PUBLISH
	Appendix 4 - Application sent to licence holder - PUBLISH
	Appendix 4 - Application sent to licence holder - DO NOT PUBLISH
	Appendix 5 - Representation - PUBLISH
	Appendix 5 - Representation - DO NOT PUBLISH






Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 22 June 2020 
 
Councillors: Grimshaw, Lynch and Lyons 
 
 
LACHP/20/62. Urgent Business  
 
The Hearing Panel agreed to take one item of Urgent Business: 
 
New Premises Licence - Northern Eudaimonia, 6 New Union Street, Manchester, M4 
6FQ - determination 
 
LACHP/20/63. New Premises Licence - Waffle Run, Unit 36, Longsight 

Business Park, Hamilton Road, Manchester, M13 0PD - determination  
 
The Hearing Panel noted that the application was agreed by all parties prior to the 
meeting and was therefore treated as a determination. 
 
In reaching its decision the Panel also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
licensing objectives. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the licence. 
 
LACHP/20/64. New Premises Licence - Hampton By Hilton Manchester 

North Quarter Hotel, 41 Rochdale Road, Manchester, M4 4HT - 
determination  

 
The Hearing Panel noted that the application was agreed by all parties prior to the 
meeting and was therefore treated as a determination. 
 
In reaching its decision the Panel also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
licensing objectives. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the licence. 
 
LACHP/20/65. New Premises Licence - Topkapi Palace Restaurant, 205 

Deansgate, Manchester, M3 3NW - determination  
 
The Hearing Panel noted that the application was agreed by all parties prior to the 
meeting and was therefore treated as a determination. 



 
In reaching its decision the Panel also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
licensing objectives. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the licence. 
 
LACHP/20/66. Review of a Premises Licence - European Mini Market, 762 

Stockport Road, Manchester, M12 4GD  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing regarding an application for a Review of a Premises Licence. 
 
The review application had been submitted by the Licensing Out of Hours team 
(LOOH) on the grounds that the Premises Licence Holder had failed to uphold 
licensing objectives. 
 
The Premises Licence Holder/respondent did not attend the hearing and the Hearing 
Panel were informed by a Licensing Officer that the respondent had had sufficient 
preliminary contact and had opted not to be present for the hearing. Taking this into 
consideration, the Hearing Panel wished to proceed with the hearing in the 
respondent’s absence. 
 
A LOOH officer informed the Hearing Panel that they had received a complaint from 
the Trading Standards service of illicit goods sales on the premises. LOOH made an 
inspection and found multiple breaches of the licence and questioned a person on 
the premises who claimed to be the new licence holder. On further inspection LOOH 
discovered that this person was not the premises licence holder and that this person 
had given false details to LOOH. 
 
LOOH then tracked this person to another premises where their licence had been 
revoked due to illicit goods being sold. Following this discovery, LOOH then made a 
visit to the premises and found a large quantity of illicit goods on site. 
 
Further inspection by LOOH revealed that this person was not the Premises Licence 
Holder. The Premises Licence Holder on record was contacted and they stated that 
they had signed over the business in April 2019 and supplied a document as proof. 
This document was dismissed is not credible by the Hearing Panel. 
 
In their considerations, the Hearing Panel took note that both the Premises Licence 
Holder and the person who was stated as taking over the licence had been non 
responsive and obstructive in assisting LOOH with their enquiries. There was a link to 
another premises where illicit sales had occurred and this now appeared to be a 
pattern due to the considerable seizure of further illicit goods at the premises in 
question. The Hearing Panel felt that the licensing objectives were being ignored at 
the premises and considered there to be serious issues relating to criminal activity 
and public health and safety concerns. 



 
Decision 
 
To revoke the Premises Licence and remove the Licence Holder. 
 
LACHP/20/67. New Premises Licence - Northern Eudaimonia, 6 New Union 

Street, Manchester, M4 6FQ - determination  
 
The Hearing Panel noted that the application was agreed by all parties prior to the 
meeting and was therefore treated as a determination. 
 
In reaching its decision the Panel also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
licensing objectives. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the licence. 
 
 
 


